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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1671 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022 

 

AYUSH HOSPITAL UNDER NAM 

 

1671.  SHRI SHIVAKUMAR C. UDASI:  

SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:  

SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 

   

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of budget sanctioned for integrated AYUSH hospitals under National AYUSH 

Mission (NAM), State-wise;  

 

(b) the total funds released for Karnataka under NAM during the last three years;  

 

(c) the total number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries functional across the country 

including Uttar Pradesh and Karnataka;  

 

(d) the number of doctors of Homoeopathy, Unani, Siddha and Naturopathy available in the 

country, State/UT-wise;  

 

(e) whether the Government proposes to setup Naturopathy hospital in Uttar Pradesh and if so, 

the details thereof; and  

 

(f) the steps taken by the Government to integrate the health care facilities of AYUSH with the 

main stream system of healthcare? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), Ministry of Ayush 

has approved 108 integrated AYUSH hospitals as per the proposal received from State/UT 

Governments through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The detailed status of amount 

sanctioned for integrated AYUSH hospitals under National AYUSH Mission (NAM), State/UT-

wise is furnished at Annexure-I. 

(b) An amount of Rs. 5797.540 lakhs has been released to Karnataka under NAM during the last 

three years. 
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(c) The total number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries functional across the country 

including Uttar Pradesh and Karnataka is furnished at Annexure-II. 

 

(d) The number of registered practitioners (Doctors) of Homoeopathy, Unani, Siddha and 

Naturopathy available in the country, State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-III.  

 

(e) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of Naturopathy hospital in Uttar Pradesh 

comes under purview of respective State Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for 

setting up of 50 /30 /10 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals including Naturopathy. State 

Government may avail financial assistance by submitting a suitable proposal as per NAM 

guidelines through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP). As per the proposal received from State 

Government of Uttar Pradesh through SAAP, the details of number of integrated AYUSH 

hospitals approved under NAM in Uttar Pradesh is furnished in Annexure-IV. 

 

(f) Government of India has adopted a strategy of Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary 

Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs), thus 

enabling choice to the patients for different systems of medicines under single window. The 

engagement of AYUSH Doctors/paramedics and their training are supported by the Ministry of 

Health & Family Welfare, while the support for AYUSH infrastructure, equipment/furniture and 

medicines are provided by Ministry of AYUSH under shared responsibilities. Further, it is also 

envisaged for functional integration with existing healthcare for providing comprehensive, 

preventive, promotive and curative healthcare by operationalizing 12500 AYUSH Health & 

Wellness Centres under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) from 2019-20 to 2023-24. 

***** 
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Annexure-I 

 

State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of integrated AYUSH Hospital under NAM 

from 2014-15 to 2021-22 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT Location 

Amount approved  

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands Port Blair 107.40 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 
Kakinada 792.309 

Visakhapatnam. 331.367 

3.  Assam 
Goalpara  900.00 

Majuli  900.00 

4.  Bihar Patna 302.695 

5.  Chandigarh Chandigarh 400.00 

6.  Chhattisgarh 

Champa 255.50 

Mahasamund 255.50 

Koria 255.50 

Korba 255.50 

Kanker 255.50 

Narayanpur 255.50 

Bijapur 255.50 

Dantewada 255.50 

Raipur 300.00 

Bilaspur 300.00 

Durg 300.00 

Sarguja District Headquarter 300.00 

Dalli Rajhara 255.00 

7.  Goa South Goa 464.29 

8.  Haryana Hisar 675.34 

9.  Himachal Pradesh 
Kullu  150.00 

Mandi 25.00 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir 

Kishtwar  300.00 

Kupwara 516.383 

Bilawar 379.575 

Kulgam  316.383 

Samba 100.00 

11.  Jharkhand Ranchi 600.00 

12.  Karnataka 
Gadag  900.00 

Mangalore  900.00 

13.  Kerala 
Chalakudy, Thrissur 300.63 

Mattannur, Kannur 533.33 

14.  Lakshadweep Kavaratti 195.80 

15.  Maharashtra 
Nandurbar 425.00 

Sindhudurg 425.00 



4 
 

Pune 425.00 

Ahmednagar 425.00 

16.  Manipur 

Moreh, Chandel District 621.00 

Churachandpur  621.00 

Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai 393.59 

Keirao AC, Imphal East District 637.80 

17.  Madhya Pradesh 

Bhopal 700.00 

Indore 400.00 

Narsinghpur 600.00 

Amarkantak 300.00 

Mandleshwar  199.751 

Balaghat 50.00 

Sehore 50.00 

18.  Meghalaya 

Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi 

Hills 

1087.568 

Ri Bhoi District 675.00 

19.  Mizoram Aizwal 69.609 

20.  Nagaland 

Noklak, Tuensang District 896.044 

Razha, Chedema 1019.16 

Sapangya (Chungtia) 201.676 

Yachem, Longleng 100.00 

21.  Odisha 

Dhenkanal  800.00 

Behrampur 300.00 

Balasore 100.00 

22.  Puducherry 
Villianur  678.066 

Yanam  518.50 

23.  Punjab 
Moga  650.00 

Dayalpur Sodhia Zirakpur 650.00 

24.  Rajasthan 

Bhilwara 450.00 

Ajmer 450.00 

Churu 450.00 

Bikaner 450.00 

Jaipur 436.00 

Sikar 450.00 

25.  Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim 959.468 

26.  Tamil Nadu 

Theni  733.33 

Thiruvannamalai 733.33 

Pudukkottai 400.00 

27.  Telangana 

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy 

Distt. 

600.00 

Bhupalpalli (V&M), Jayashankar 

Bhupalpalli District. 

300.00 

Siddipet Head Quarters 300.00 

28.  Tripura 
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala 569.33 

Belonia 272.26 

29.  
 

 

Bulandshahar 900.00 

Bilhour, Kanpur 900.00 
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Uttar Pradesh 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

West Katli, Lucknow 900.00 

Badrasi, Varanasi 900.00 

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 900.00 

Basti 900.00 

Sirathu Kaushambi 900.00 

Sonbhadra 900.00 

Orai Jalaun  900.00 

Sant Kabir Nagar  900.00 

Saharanpur  900.00 

Deoria  900.00 

Lalitpur 900.00 

Amethi  900.00 

Kanpur Dehat   900.00 

Firozpur, Balia District 900.00 

Raebareli 726.64 

Baghpat 727.35 

Fatehpur 775.35 

Shravasti 212.925 

Unnao 212.925 

Hardoi 265.00 

Gorakhpur 265.00 

Sambhal 265.00 

30.  Uttarakhand 

Haldwani 556.61 

Jakhnidhar, Tehri 300.00 

Tanakpur, Champawat 300.00 

31.  West Bengal 
Tapsikhata, Alipurduar District 900.00 

Paschim Midnapore 900.00 
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Annexure-II 

Status of number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries functional across the country 

including Uttar Pradesh and Karnataka 

(i) State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Hospitals as on 01.04.2021 

Sl. 

No

. 

State/UT 
Ayurve

da 

Una

ni 

Siddh

a 

Yog

a 

Naturopat

hy 

Homoeo

pathy 

Sowa-

Rigpa 
Total 

1 

 Andhra 

Pradesh  3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8 

2 

 Arunachal 

Pradesh   10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12 

3  Assam   1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4 

4  Bihar  5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8 

5  Chhattisgarh   11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16 

6  Delhi   2 2 0 0 0 2 0 6 

7  Goa   1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

8  Gujarat   39 0 0 0 0 1 0 40 

9  Haryana   13 1 0 0 0 1 0 15 

10 

 Himachal 

Pradesh   33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34 

11 

 Jammu & 

Kashmir   4 4 0 0 0 3 0 11 

12  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

13  Karnataka 193 23 0 0 18 35 0 269 

14  Kerala   129 0 1 0 1 34 0 165 

15 

 Madhya 

Pradesh   41 4 0 0 6 26 0 77 

16  Maharashtra   78 7 0 0 0 56 0 141 

17 Manipur  6 5 0 5 0 9 0 25 

18  Meghalaya  4 0 0 0 0 8 0 12 

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

20 Nagaland  2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6 

21 Odisha 6 0 0 0 0 4 0 10 

22  Punjab   21 1 0 0 0 3 0 25 

23  Rajasthan   118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138 

24  Sikkim  2 0 0 1 0 2 1 6 

25  Tamil Nadu   2 1 289 2 0 1 0 295 

26  Tripura   3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7 

27  Uttar Pradesh   1788 183 0 0 0 11 0 1982 

28  Uttarakhand   431 3 0 0 0 0 0 434 

29  West Bengal   6 2 0 0 0 16 1 25 

30 

Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands  1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 
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31  Chandigarh  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli and 

Daman & Diu   2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6 

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Lakshadweep  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

35 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11 

   Total 2963 254 290 16 29 247 2 3801 

Source: As reported by State Governments/ UTs. 

 

(ii) State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Dispensaries as on 01.04.2021 

Sl. 

No.  

 State / UT 

 

Ayur

veda   

 

Una

ni   

 

Siddh

a   

Yog

a 

 

Naturopat

hy   

 

Homoeopat

hy   

Sowa 

Rigp

a 

 Total   

1 Andhra Pradesh  372 90 0 0 23 244 0 729 

2 

Arunachal 

Pradesh   33 1 0 0 0 100 2 136 

3  Assam   524 0 0 0 0 87 0 611 

4  Bihar  799 333 0 0 0 458 0 1590 

5  Chhattisgarh   956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094 

6  Delhi   49 22 0 0 0 107 0 178 

7  Goa   119 0 0 0 0 67 0 186 

8  Gujarat   567 0 0 0 0 273 0 840 

9  Haryana   513 19 0 0 0 23 0 555 

10 

 Himachal 

Pradesh   1183 3 0 0 0 14 4 1204 

11 

Jammu & 

Kashmir   298 257 0 0 0 16 0 571 

12  Jharkhand 305 115 0 1 0 213 0 634 

13  Karnataka   7432 89 1 0 22 96 0 7640 

14  Kerala   1041 16 34 0 1 1078 0 2170 

15  Madhya Pradesh   1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773 

16  Maharashtra   462 24 0 0 0 0 0 486 

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

18  Meghalaya 40 0 0 2 0 55 0 97 

19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 28 0 30 

20 Nagaland 10 0 0 2 0 34 0 46 

21 Odisha 620 9 0 0 0 562 0 1191 

22  Punjab   774 34 0 1 0 225 0 1034 

23  Rajasthan   3581 262 0 0 3 248 0 4094 

24  Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 13 

25  Tamil Nadu   101 65 790 174 0 108 0 1238 
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26  Tripura  37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110 

27  Uttar Pradesh   2112 73 0 0 0 1576 0 3761 

28  Uttarakhand   411 2 0 0 0 148 0 561 

29  West Bengal   567 8 0 0 0 1857 4 2436 

30 

Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37 

31  Chandigarh  15 2 0 0 0 15 0 32 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli and 

Daman & Diu   10 0 0 0 0 9 0 19 

33 Ladakh 9 9 0 0 0 2 24 44 

34 Lakshadweep 9 0 0 0 0 9 0 18 

35 Puducherry 28 0 26 4 0 17 0 75 

36 Telangana 423 184 0 0 28 199 0 834 

   Total  24912 1707 851 190 77 8297 34 36068 
Source: As reported by State Governments/ UTs. 
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Annexure-III 

State/UT-wise, status of number of Registered Practitioners (Doctors) of Homoeopathy, 

Unani, Siddha and Naturopathy available in the country (as on 01.01.2021) 

 

Sl.No. States/UTs Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopathy 

1 Andhra Pradesh 538 0 188 2505 

2 Arunachal Pradesh   3 0 0 350 

3 Assam 0 0 0 1745 

4 Bihar 5328 0 0 34000 

5 Chhattisgarh   182 0 120 2204 

6 Delhi 1581 0 0 5362 

7 Goa   0 0 0 780 

8 Gujarat   346 0 0 27365 

9 Haryana   215 0 0 1891 

10 Himachal Pradesh   4 0 0 1397 

11 Jammu & Kashmir   1673 0 68 483 

12 Jharkhand 60 0 0 491 

13 Karnataka   2382 11 1725 10237 

14 Kerala   158 2365 288 13619 

15 Madhya Pradesh   1951 0 43 20403 

16 Maharashtra   7492 0 0 75367 

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 

18 Meghalaya  0 0 0 438 

19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 174 

21 Odisha   28 0 0 10046 

22 Punjab   181 0 0 4061 

23 Rajasthan   1172 0 103 8808 

24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 

25 Tamil Nadu   553 6657 1266 6945 

26 Telangana 5113 0 357 5318 

27 Tripura   0 0 0 669 

28 Uttar Pradesh   15573 0 0 35776 

29 Uttarakhand   175 0 0 923 

30 West Bengal   5303 0 0 41039 

31 Andaman &Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 

32 Chandigarh  0 0 0 184 

33 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 

34 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 

   TOTAL  50011 9033 4158 312580 

Source: As reported by State Boards/Councils 
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Annexure-IV 

 

Number of integrated AYUSH Hospital approved in Uttar Pradesh under NAM  

from 2014-15 to 2021-22 

Sl. No. Location 
Amount approved 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1.  Bulandshahar 900.00 

2.  Bilhour, Kanpur 900.00 

3.  West Katli, Lucknow 900.00 

4.  Badrasi, Varanasi 900.00 

5.  Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 900.00 

6.  Basti 900.00 

7.  Sirathu Kaushambi 900.00 

8.  Sonbhadra 900.00 

9.  Orai Jalaun  900.00 

10.  Sant Kabir Nagar  900.00 

11.  Saharanpur  900.00 

12.  Deoria  900.00 

13.  Lalitpur 900.00 

14.  Amethi  900.00 

15.  Kanpur Dehat   900.00 

16.  Firozpur, Balia District 900.00 

17.  Raebareli 726.64 

18.  Baghpat 727.35 

19.  Fatehpur 775.35 

20.  Shravasti 212.925 

21.  Unnao 212.925 

22.  Hardoi 265.00 

23.  Gorakhpur 265.00 

24.  Sambhal 265.00 

 


